

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
POSTAL SUPERVISORS,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE,

Defendant.

\*

\*

\*

Case No. 1:19-cv-2236 (RCL)

\*

\*

\*

\* \* \* 0000000 \* \* \*

**PLAINTIFF’S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S  
MOTION TO DISMISS COMPLAINT**

November 20, 2019

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1
- II. FACTS ..... 3
  - A. The Postal Service’s FY 2016–2019 pay package for “Field EAS employees” violates the Postal Reorganization Act. .... 3
  - B. The Postal Service failed to consult with NAPS regarding compensation..... 8
- III. ARGUMENT ..... 9
  - A. NAPS has a private right of action for non-statutory review of the Postal Service’s violations of the PRA’s requirements regarding compensation and the scope of NAPS’s representation. .... 9
    - 1. The D.C. Circuit held 40 years ago that NAPS’s claim are reviewable. .. 10
    - 2. The 1980 amendments to the PRA did not strip NAPS of its right of action..... 11
  - B. NAPS’s claims fall within the scope of non-statutory review..... 14
  - C. The PRA entitles NAPS to represent all supervisory and managerial employees, including those who work at “headquarters” or “area” locations and including postmasters..... 19
    - 1. The Postal Service’s interpretation of § 1004(b) cannot be squared with the plain language of the statute. .... 20
    - 2. The Postal Service’s reliance on legislative history cannot alter the plain text of the statute and, in any event, is unconvincing. .... 24
    - 3. The Court should decline the Postal Service’s request for findings of mixed fact and law. .... 25
    - 4. The National Labor Relations Act does not apply to this case. .... 27
- IV. CONCLUSION..... 28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*62 Cases, More or Less, Each Containing Six Jars of Jam v. United States*,  
340 U.S. 593 (1951)..... 24

*Abbott Labs. v. Gardner*,  
387 U.S. 136 (1967)..... 9

*Aid Ass’n for Lutherans v. U.S. Postal Serv.*,  
321 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 15, 16, 17

*B.R. ex rel. Rempson v. District of Columbia*,  
524 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 25

*Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys. v. MCorp Fin., Inc.*,  
502 U.S. 32 (1991)..... 14

*Blaze v. Payne*,  
819 F.2d 128 (5th Cir. 1987) ..... 13

*Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians*,  
476 U.S. 667 (1986)..... 9, 11

*Cobell v. Babbitt*,  
52 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 1999)..... 15, 18

*Fox v. Clinton*,  
684 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 15

*Gaj v. U.S. Postal Serv.*  
800 F.2d 64 (3d Cir. 1986)..... 13

*Glenn v. U.S. Postal Serv.*,  
939 F.2d 1516 (11th Cir. 1991) ..... 13

*Greater Boston Television Corp. v. FCC*,  
444 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1970)..... 15

*Johnson v. Transp. Agency, Santa Clara Cty.*,  
480 U.S. 616 (1987)..... 11

*Kaiser v. U.S. Postal Serv.*,  
908 F.2d 47 (6th Cir. 1990) ..... 13

*Long v. United States*,  
604 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 27

*Loving v. I.R.S.*,  
742 F.3d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 22

*McGarigle v. U.S. Postal Serv.*,  
904 F.2d 687 (Fed. Cir. 1990)..... 13

*Miller v. Dep’t of Navy*,  
562 U.S. 562 (2011)..... 24

<i>Mittleman v. Postal Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 757 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Morall v. Drug Enf’t Admin.</i> , 412 F.3d 165 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Morris v. Runyon</i> , 870 F. Supp. 362 (D.D.C. 1994).....	13
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Postal Supervisors v. Runyon</i> , 821 F. Supp. 775 (D.D.C. 1993).....	13, 14, 23
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Postal Supervisors v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 602 F.2d 420 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	passim
<i>R.I. Dep’t of Envtl. Mgmt. v. United States</i> , 304 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Reese Bros. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 905 F. Supp. 2d 223 (D.D.C. 2012).....	15
<i>S. Cal. Edison v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 134 F. Supp. 3d 311 (D.D.C. 2015).....	15, 18
<i>S.E.C. v. RPM Int’l, Inc.</i> , 282 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017).....	26
<i>Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 844 F.3d 260 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>Siegel v. S.E.C.</i> , 592 F.3d 147 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Stromberg Metal Works, Inc. v. Press Mech., Inc.</i> , 77 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 1996).....	24
<i>Stupy v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 951 F.2d 1079 (9th Cir. 1991).....	13
<i>Traynor v. Turnage</i> , 485 U.S. 535 (1988).....	9
<i>Williams v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , No. 17-cv-782-bbc, 2018 WL 2899711 (W.D. Wis. June 11, 2018).....	13
<b>Statutes</b>	
Postal Reorganization Act, Pub. L. No. 91-375, 84 Stat. 719 (1970).....	1
39 U.S.C. § 101.....	3, 5, 10, 13
39 U.S.C. § 1001.....	13
39 U.S.C. § 1003.....	3, 5, 10
39 U.S.C. § 1004.....	passim
39 U.S.C. § 1006.....	13

39 U.S.C. § 1201..... 5  
39 U.S.C. § 1202..... 27  
39 U.S.C. § 1209..... 27

**Legislative History**

126 Cong. Rec. 20,741 (1980)..... 12  
H.R. 827, 96th Cong. (1979)..... 12  
S. Rep. No. 108-112 (2003)..... 25  
S. Rep. No. 96-856 (1980)..... 9, 11, 12, 25
